THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF AMHERSTBURG

BY-LAW NO. 2011-82

By-law to establish procedures regarding the Sale of Surplus Real Property in the Town of Amherstburg

WHEREAS Section 270(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001 25, as amended, requires a municipality adopt and maintain policies with respect to the sale and other disposition of land;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg, in the interest of transparency and accountability, deems it desirable to establish policies with respect to sale of surplus real property in the Town of Amherstburg;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Town of Amherstburg enacts as follows:

- 1. That Council approved a Policy with respect to Sale of Surplus Real Property at its meeting held August 15, 2011, which is attached and forms Schedule "A' to this By-law;
- 2. That By-Law Number 2001-08 is hereby repealed;
- 3. That this Bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon its final passing.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 12th day of September, 2011

BRENDA M. PERCY, CLERK

HURST, MAYOR